
 

 

 

NORTH AREA COMMITTEE 
 

 
 

 
 

 
i 

 
AGENDA 

 

To:   City Councillors: Todd-Jones (Chair), Price (Vice-Chair), Ward, Abbott, 
Boyce, Bird, Brierley, Gawthrope, Kerr, O'Reilly, Pitt and Tunnacliffe 
 
County Councillors: Manning, Pellew, Sales and Wilkins 
 

Dispatched: Wednesday, 13 March 2013 

  

Date: Thursday, 21 March 2013 

Time: 6.00 pm 

Venue: Shirley Primary School, Nuffield Road, Cambridge CB4 1TF 

Contact:  Glenn Burgess Direct Dial:  01223 457013 
 

PLANNING ITEMS 

  

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

2    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (PLANNING)  
 

 

 Members of the committee are asked to declare any interests in the items 
on the agenda. In the case of any doubt, the advice of the Head of Legal 
Services should be sought before the meeting.  
 

3   MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  (Pages 1 - 8) 
 

 

4    PLANNING ITEMS  
 

 

 The applications for planning permission listed below require determination. 
A report is attached with a plan showing the location of the relevant site. 
Detailed plans relating to the applications will be displayed at the meeting.  

 

Public Document Pack



 
ii 

Planning Items 
 

5   12/1583/FUL - 21 BELVOIR ROAD (Pages 19 - 54) 
 

 

6   12/1353/FUL - UNITS 1-3 CHESTERTON MILL  
(Pages 55 - 72) 
 

 

7   13/0018/FUL - 109 CHESTERTON ROAD (Pages 73 - 108) 
 

 

8    3/0035/FUL - 235 VICTORIA ROAD, CAMBRIDGE 
 

 

  Report attached separately   
 
 



 
iii 

Meeting Information 
 

Public Speaking 
on Planning Items 

Area Committees consider planning applications 
and related matters. On very occasions some 
meetings may have parts, which will be closed to 
the public, but the reasons for excluding the 
press and public will be given.  
 
Members of the public who want to speak about 
an application on the agenda for this meeting 
may do so, if they have submitted a written 
representation within the consultation period 
relating to the application and notified the 
Committee Manager that they
[...]
 
remains at the same height (6m) as former applications.   

Page 27



 
8.15 It is the view of officers that the overbearing nature of the 

proposed extension remains and although the height of the 
edge nearest to No.19 has been reduced, the design now 
requires the occupier of No.19 to view a 3.1m long expanse of 
tiled roofing that sits awkwardly with the retained form of the 
main roof dormer.   The proposal maintains the ridge height, 
scale and visual impact, which have caused previous iterations 
of this development to be refused permission both by the 
Council and Planning Inspectors.  For this reason, I consider 
that the proposed development is unacceptable and is in 
conflict with policy 3/14 of the Cambridge Local Plan (2006), 
which requires an extension, amongst other things, not to 
unreasonably overlook, overshadow or visually dominate the 
neighbouring properties. 

 
Third Party Representations 

 
8.16 The issues raised in the representations received have been 

addressed under the headings above. 
 
9.0 CONCLUSION 
 
9.1 The proposal would have a significant detrimental impact on the 

character and visual appearance of the property and would also 
have a   significant detrimental impact on 19 Belvoir Road as it 
would be overbearing and dominant.  The application is 
therefore recommended for refusal. 

Page 28



 
10.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 

REFUSE for the following reason/s:  
1. The scale, massing, materials and fenestration of the proposed 

rear projection do not reflect or successfully contrast with the 
form or materials of the existing building.  The monopitch roof is 
juxtaposed awkwardly with both the box form on the main roof 
and the lean-to on the ground floor, while the proposed 
windows make no reference to those in the original house or the 
'as built' roof extension.  The resulting disjointed design would 
be prominent in views from adjoining gardens and could be 
seen obliquely from Aylestone Road.  It follows that the 
proposal has failed to respond to its context or to draw 
inspiration from key characteristics of the surroundings and is 
therefore contrary to Cambridge Local Plan 2006 policies 3/4 
and 3/14 or to government guidance in Section 7 of the 
Framework. 

  
2. The additions proposed are intrusive and have a harmful, 

overbearing and dominating affect upon No.19 which will cause 
the occupants of that property to suffer a sense of enclosure 
that will unduly detract from and be harmful to the level of 
amenity they should reasonably expect to enjoy.  For these 
reasons the proposal is contrary to Cambridge Local Plan 2006 
policy 3/14. 

 

Page 29



Page 30

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 31



Page 32

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 33



Page 34

This page is intentionally left blank



P
age 35



P
age 36

T
his page is intentionally left blank



Page 37



Page 38

This page is intentionally left blank



P
age 39



P
age 40



P
age 41



P
age 42



P
age 43



P
age 44



P
age 45



P
age 46



P
age 47



P
age 48



P
age 49



P
age 50



P
age 51



P
age 52



P
age 53



P
age 54



 
 
 
 

NORTH AREA COMMITTEE   21ST MARCH 2013 
Application 
Number 

12/1353/FUL Agenda 
Item 

 

Date Received 6th November 2012 Officer Ms Lorna 
Gilbert 

Target Date 1st January 2013   
Ward Arbury   
Site Units 1-3 Chesterton Mill Cambridge 

Cambridgeshire CB4 3NP  
Proposal Proposed change of use from Use Class B1C (Light 

Industrial) to Use Class D2 (Assembly and Leisure) 
Applicant  

c/o Agent  
 

SUMMARY The development accords with the 
Development Plan for the following reasons: 

� The proposal would bring three vacant 
units back into use and it is 
considered the proposal would comply 
with policy 7/3 of the Local Plan. 

� A Transport Assessment has been 
submitted as part of the application.  It 
is considered the proposal would 
comply with policies 8/2 and 8/10 of 
the Local Plan. 

RECOMMENDATION APPROVAL 

 
1.0 SITE D
[...]
ction 51 of 

the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 
 
2. Hours of opening to be between the following hours only: 09.00 

hours to 18.30 hours Monday to Saturday and 11.00 hours to 
17.00 hours on Sundays, Bank or Public Holidays. 

  
 Reason: To protect the amenity of the nearby residential 

properties and be in accordance with policies 3/4 and 3/7 of the 
Local Plan (2006). 

 
3. When amplified music and/or amplified vocals are being played 

in the gym at levels above background all external doors and 
external windows to the gym shall be kept shut. 

  
 Reason:  To protect the amenities of nearby residents and to be 

in accordance with policies 3/7 and 4/13 of Local Plan (2006). 
 
4. The building shall only be used as a gymnasium and not for any 

other uses which fall under D2 (Assembly and Leisure) Use 
Class within The Town and Country Planning (Use Classes) 
Order 1987 (as amended). 

  

Page 66



 Reason:  To protect the amenities of nearby residents and the 
occupiers of neighbouring buildings and to comply with Local 
Plan (2006) policies 3/7 and 4/13. 

 
 Reasons for Approval  
  
 1.This development has been approved subject to conditions 

and the prior completion of a section 106 planning obligation (/a 
unilateral undertaking), because subject to those requirements 
it is considered to conform to the Development Plan as a whole, 
particularly the following policies: 

  
 Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Structure Plan 2003:  P6/1, 

P9/8, P9/9 
  
 Cambridge Local Plan (2006):  3/1, 3/4, 3/7, 4/13, 6/2, 7/1, 7/3, 

8/2, 8/4, 8/6, 8/9, 8/10 
  
 2. The decision has been made having had regard to all other 

material planning considerations, none of which was considered 
to have been of such significance as to justify doing other than 
grant planning permission.   

  
 3. In reaching this decision the local planning authority has 

acted on guidance provided by the National Planning Policy 
Framework, specifically paragraphs 186 and 187.  The local 
planning authority has worked proactively with the applicant to 
bring forward a high quality development that will improve the 
economic, social and environmental conditions of the area. 

  
 These reasons for approval can be a summary of the reasons 

for grant of planning permission only.  For further details on the 
decision please see the officer report online at 
www.cambridge.gov.uk/planningpublicaccess or visit our 
Customer Service Centre, Mandela House, 4 Regent Street, 
Cambridge, CB2 1BY between 8am to 6pm Monday to Friday. 

 
 Informative: The Councils document Developers Guide to 

Contaminated Land in Cambridge provides further details on 
the responsibilities of the developers and the information 
required to assess potentially contaminated sites. It can be 
found at the City Councils website on 
http://www.cambridge.gov.uk/ccm/content/environment-and-
recycling/pollution-noise-andnuisance/land-pollution.en. 

Page 67



 Hard copies can also be provided upon request. 
 
 Informative: The Council has produced a guidance to provide 

information to developers on waste and recycling provision 
which can be accessed from the City Council website via the 
following link:- 

 http://www.cambridge.gov.uk/ccm/content/planning-and-
building-control/waste-and-recyclingprovision-information-for-
developers.en 

 

Page 68



 

Page 69



Page 70

This page is intentionally left blank



 

P
age 71



P
age 72

T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 

NORTH AREA COMMITTEE   21ST MARCH 2013 
 
Application 
Number 

13/0018/FUL Agenda 
Item 

 

Date Received 14th January 2013 Officer Natalie 
Westgate 

Target Date 11th March 2013   
Ward West Chesterton   
Site 109 Chesterton Road Cambridge CB4 3AR 
Proposal 1 detached building to the rear of Whitworth House, 

containing 2 no. 1 bed units for supported housing 
Applicant Mr Greg Dodds 

Crane Hill Lodge  325 London Road Ipswich Suffolk 
IP2 0BE  

 

SUMMARY The development acco
[...]
of the Planning Obligation Strategy 
(2010), I am satisfied that the proposal accords with 
Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Structure Plan (2003) 
policies P6/1 and P9/8, Cambridge Local Plan (2006) policies 
3/7, 3/12 and 10/1 and the Planning Obligation Strategy 2010. 

 
Monitoring 

 

Page 83



8.29 The Planning Obligation Strategy (2010) requires that all new 
residential developments contribute to the costs of monitoring 
the implementation of planning obligations. The costs are 
calculated according to the heads of terms in the agreement. 
The contribution sought will be calculated as £150 per financial 
head of term and £300 per non-financial head of term.  
Contributions are therefore required on that basis. 

 
 Planning Obligations Conclusion 
 
8.30 It is my view that the planning obligation is necessary, directly 

related to the development and fairly and reasonably in scale 
and kind to the development and therefore the Planning 
Obligation passes the tests set by the Community Infrastructure 
Levy Regulations 2010. 

 
9.0 RECOMMENDATION 

 
1. APPROVE subject to the satisfactory completion of the 
s106 agreement by 18 April 2013, subject to the following 
conditions and reasons for approval, and subject to no 
further representations raising new issues having been 
received by 27 March 2013 

 
2. Unless prior agreement has been obtained from the Head 
of Planning, in consultation with the Chair and 
Spokesperson of this Committee to extend the period for 
completion of the Planning Obligation required in 
connection with this development, if the Obligation has not 
been completed by 18 April 2013, or if Committee 
determine that the application be refused against officer 
recommendation of approval, it is recommended that the 
application be refused for the following reason(s): 
 
The proposed development does not make appropriate 
provision for public open space, community development 
facilities, education and life-long learning facilities, waste 
facilities, waste management and monitoring in accordance 
with Cambridge Local Plan 2006 policies 3/7, 3/12 and 10/1, 
Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Structure Plan 2003 
policies P6/1 and P9/8 and as detailed in the Planning 
Obligation Strategy 2010, the Open Space Standards 
Guidance for Interpretation and Implementation 2010, 
Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Waste Partnership 

Page 84



(RECAP): Waste Management Design Guide Supplementary 
Planning Document 2012  

 
3. In the event that the application is refused, and an 
Appeal is lodged against the decision to refuse this 
application, delegated authority is sought to allow officers 
to negotiate and complete the Planning Obligation required 
in connection with this development 

 
1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the 

expiration of three years from the date of this permission. 
   
 Reason: In accordance with the requirements of section 51 of 

the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 
 
2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in 

accordance with the approved plans as listed on this decision 
notice, except as required or modified by other conditions on 
this permission. 

 
Reason:  In the interests of good planning, for the avoidance of 
doubt and to facilitate any future application to the Local 
Planning Authority under Section 73 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990. 

 
3. Except with the prior written agreement of the local planning 

authority no construction work or demolition shall be carried out 
or plant operated other than between the following hours: 0800 
hours to 1800 hours Monday to Friday, 0800 hours to 1300 
hours on Saturday and at no time on Sundays, Bank or Public 
Holidays. 

  
 Reason: To protect the amenity of the adjoining properties. 

(Cambridge Local Plan 2006 policy 4/13)  
  
4. Except with the prior written agreement of the local planning 

authority, there should be no collection or deliveries to the site 
during the demolition and construction stages outside the hours 
of 0700 hrs and 1900 hrs on Monday - Saturday and there 
should be no collections or deliveries on Sundays or Bank and 
public holidays. 

  

Page 85



 Reason: Due to the proximity of residential properties to this 
premises, the above conditions are recommended to protect the 
amenity of these residential properties throughout the 
redevelopment in accordance with policy 4/13 of the Cambridge 
Local Plan (2006) 

 
5. No demolition or construction works shall commence on site 

until a traffic management plan has been agreed with the 
Planning Authority in consultation with the Highway Authority. 
The principal areas of concern that should be addressed are: 

  
 i. Movements and control of muck away lorries; 
  
 ii. Contractor parking;  
  
 iii. Movements and control of all deliveries; 
  
 iv. Control of dust, mud and debris. 
  
 Reason: In the interest of neighbour amenity and highway 

setting. (Cambridge Local Plan 2006 policies 3/4 and 8/2)  
 
6. Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country 

Planning (General Permitted Development) Order 1995 (or any 
order revoking and re-enacting that Order with or without 
modification), no extensions, or additions or garages shall be 
erected other than those expressly authorised by this 
permission. 

  
 Reason: To protect the amenity of adjoining properties, and to 

prevent overdevelopment of the site. (Cambridge Local Plan 
2006 policies 3/4 and 3/14) 

 
7. Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country 

Planning (General Permitted Development) Order 1995 (or with 
any order revoking and re-enacting that Order with or without 
modifications) no windows or dormer windows shall be 
constructed other than with the prior formal permission of the 
local planning authority. 

  
 Reason: To protect the amenity of adjoining properties. 

(Cambridge Local Plan 2006 policies 3/4 and 3/14) 
 
Reasons for Approval  

Page 86



 
1. This development has been approved, conditionally, because 
subject to those requirements it is considered to conform to the 
Development Plan as a whole, particularly the following policies: 
 
Cambridge Local Plan (2006): 
3/1,3/4,3/7,3/12,4/11,4/13,5/1,5/7,8/2,8/6,8/10; 
 
2. The decision has been made having had regard to all other 
material planning considerations, none of which was considered to 
have been of such significance as to justify doing other than grant 
planning permission.   
 
3. In reaching this decision the local planning authority has acted on 
guidance provided by the National Planning Policy Framework, 
specifically paragraphs 186 and 187.  The local planning authority has 
worked proactively with the applicant to bring forward a high quality 
development that will improve the economic, social and 
environmental conditions of the area. 
 

Page 87



Page 88

This page is intentionally left blank



P
age 89



P
age 90

T
his page is intentionally left blank



P
age 91



P
age 92

T
his page is intentionally left blank



P
age 93



P
age 94

T
his page is intentionally left blank



P
age 95



P
age 96

T
his page is intentionally left blank



P
age 97



P
age 98

T
his page is intentionally left blank



Page 99



Page 100

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 101



Page 102

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 103



Page 104

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 105



Page 106

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 107



Page 108

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the last meeting
	Planning Items
	5 12/1583/FUL - 21 Belvoir Road
	12/1583/FUL - Elevations
	12/1583/FUL - Floor Plans
	12/1583/FUL - Roof Plan
	12/1583/FUL - Location Plan
	12/1583/FUL - Appendix 1

	6 12/1353/FUL - Units 1-3 Chesterton Mill
	12/1353/FUL - Location Plan
	12/1353/FUL - Site Plan

	7 13/0018/FUL - 109 Chesterton Road
	13/0018/FUL - Existing Elevation 1
	13/0018/FUL - Existing Elevation 2
	13/0018/

Minutes of the meeting


North Area Committee NAC/1 Thursday, 21 March 2013 

 

 
 
 

1 

NORTH AREA COMMITTEE 21 March 2013 
 6.00pm - 6.35 pm 
 
Present:  Councillors Todd-Jones, Price (Vice-Chair: in the Chair), 
Ward, Bird, Brierley, Gawthrope, Kerr and O'Reilly 
 
Officers: 
Principal Planning Officer: Tony Collins 
Committee Manager: Glenn Burgess  
 
 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 

 

13/16/NAC Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Abbott. 
 

13/17/NAC Declarations of Interest (Planning) 
 

Councillor Item Interest 

 
Todd-Jones  

 
13/23/NAC 

 
Personal: Knows the applicant and the 
objectors. Councillor Todd-Jones decided to 
speak on the application but not vote. 
  

 

13/18/NAC Minutes of the last meeting 
 
Councillor Boyce confirmed that whilst he had declared a personal 
interest and chose not to vote on item 13/6/NAC, he had only left the 
table, and not the room as indicated in the minutes. 
 
With this minor correction the minutes of the 31 January 2013 meeting 
were approved and signed as a correct record.  
 
 
 



North Area Committee NAC/2 Thursday, 21 March 2013 

 

 
 
 

2 

13/19/NAC Planning Items 

13/20/NAC 12/1583/FUL - 21 Belvoir Road 
 
The Committee received an application for full planning permission.  
 
The application sought approval for a side and rear roof extension. 
 
The Committee received a representation in objection to the application 
from Mrs Brundish (written statement read out by Mrs Atkins):  
 
 The representation covered the following issues: 
 

i. The issue had been ongoing for 5 years. 
ii. Pleased with the officer’s recommendation to refuse the 

application.   
iii. The extension would be overbearing and dominant and have an 

adverse impact on neighbouring properties. 
iv. The balcony was unsuitable.  
v. Suggested that the extension should be removed and reinstated to 

its original condition.    
vi. Delaying tactics were being used by the applicant.         

 
 The Committee received a representation in objection to the application 
from Mrs Atkins 
 
The representation covered the following issues: 
 

i. The extension was too large, too close to neighbouring properties 
and too high. 

ii. The extension would be overbearing due to its mass, and have an 
adverse visual impact. 

iii. There would be privacy issues for neighbours. 
iv. The proposed materials did not complement the area. 
v. Would not respect the conservation area. 
vi. Would affect residential amenity 
vii. The applicant should comply with the enforcement notice. 
 
The Committee: 
 
Resolved (by 7 votes to 0) to accept the officer recommendation  
To refuse the application for the following reasons:  



North Area Committee NAC/3 Thursday, 21 March 2013 

 

 
 
 

3 

 
1. The scale, massing, materials and fenestration of the proposed 
rear projection do not reflect or successfully contrast with the form or 
materials of the existing building.  The monopitch roof is juxtaposed 
awkwardly with both the box form on the main roof and the lean-to on 
the ground floor, while the proposed windows make no reference to 
those in the original house or the 'as built' roof extension.  The resulting 
disjointed design would be prominent in views from adjoining gardens 
and could be seen obliquely from Aylestone Road.  It follows that the 
proposal has failed to respond to its context or to draw inspiration from 
key characteristics of the surroundings and is therefore contrary to 
Cambridge Local Plan 2006 policies 3/4 and 3/14 or to government 
guidance in Section 7 of the Framework. 
  
2. The additions proposed are intrusive and have a harmful, 
overbearing and dominating affect upon No.19 which will cause the 
occupants of that property to suffer a sense of enclosure that will unduly 
detract from and be harmful to the level of amenity they should 
reasonably expect to enjoy.  For these reasons the proposal is contrary 
to Cambridge Local Plan 2006 policy 3/14. 
 
 

13/21/NAC 12/1353/FUL - Units 1-3 Chesterton Mill 
 
The Committee received an application for full planning permission.  
 
 The application sought approval for proposed change of use from Use 
Class B1C (Light Industrial) to Use Class D2 (Assembly and Leisure) 
  
The Committee: 
 
Resolved (by 7 votes to 0) to accept the officer recommendation to 
approve the application with the addition of the following additional 
condition:  
 
New Condition 5 
Waste and recycling  
 
Prior to the commencement of development, full details of the on-site 
storage facilities for waste including waste for recycling shall be 
submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning authority.  



North Area Committee NAC/4 Thursday, 21 March 2013 

 

 
 
 

4 

Such details shall identify the specific positions of where wheelie bins, 
recycling boxes or any other means of storage will be stationed and the 
arrangements for the disposal of waste.  The approved facilities shall be 
provided prior to the commencement of the use hereby permitted and 
shall be retained thereafter unless alternative arrangements are agreed 
in writing by the local planning authority. 
 
Reason: In the interest of neighbour amenity. (Cambridge Local Plan 
2006 policy 3/4) 
 
subject to the completion of a Section 106 Agreement by 31st May 2013, 
and, nothwithstanding the table at paragraph 8.23 of the officer report, 
subject to the open space contributions in that Section 106 agreement 
being £476 for outdoor sports facilities, £538 for indoor sports facilities, 
and £484 for informal open space 
 
and subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the 
expiration of three years from the date of this permission. 
   
Reason: In accordance with the requirements of section 51 of the 
Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 
 
2. Hours of opening to be between the following hours only: 09.00 
hours to 18.30 hours Monday to Saturday and 11.00 hours to 17.00 
hours on Sundays, Bank or Public Holidays. 
  
Reason: To protect the amenity of the nearby residential properties and 
be in accordance with policies 3/4 and 3/7 of the Local Plan (2006). 
 
3. When amplified music and/or amplified vocals are being played in 
the gym at levels above background all external doors and external 
windows to the gym shall be kept shut. 
  
Reason:  To protect the amenities of nearby residents and to be in 
accordance with policies 3/7 and 4/13 of Local Plan (2006). 
 
4. The building shall only be used as a gymnasium and not for any 
other uses which fall under D2 (Assembly and Leisure) Use Class within 
The Town and Country Planning (Use Classes) Order 1987 (as 
amended). 



North Area Committee NAC/5 Thursday, 21 March 2013 

 

 
 
 

5 

Reason:  To protect the amenities of nearby residents and the occupiers 
of neighbouring buildings and to comply with Local Plan (2006) policies 
3/7 and 4/13. 
 
For the following reasons: 
  
1.This development has been approved subject to conditions and the 
prior completion of a section 106 planning obligation (/a unilateral 
undertaking), because subject to those requirements it is considered to 
conform to the Development Plan as a whole, particularly the following 
policies: 
  
Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Structure Plan 2003:  P6/1, P9/8, 
P9/9 
  
Cambridge Local Plan (2006):  3/1, 3/4, 3/7, 4/13, 6/2, 7/1, 7/3, 8/2, 8/4, 
8/6, 8/9, 8/10 
  
2. The decision has been made having had regard to all other material 
planning considerations, none of which was considered to have been of 
such significance as to justify doing other than grant planning 
permission.   
  
3. In reaching this decision the local planning authority has acted on 
guidance provided by the National Planning Policy Framework, 
specifically paragraphs 186 and 187.  The local planning authority has 
worked proactively with the applicant to bring forward a high quality 
development that will improve the economic, social and environmental 
conditions of the area. 
  
 

13/22/NAC 13/0018/FUL - 109 Chesterton Road 
 
The Committee received an application for full planning permission.  
 
The application sought approval for 1 detached building to the rear of 
Whitworth House, containing 2 no. 1 bed units for supported housing 
 
 
 
 



North Area Committee NAC/6 Thursday, 21 March 2013 

 

 
 
 

6 

The Committee: 
 
Resolved (by 7 votes to 0) to accept the officer recommendation  
to approve the application subject to the satisfactory completion of the 
s106 agreement by 18 April 2013, subject to the following conditions and 
reasons for approval, and subject to no further representations raising 
new issues having been received by 27 March 2013 
 
2. Unless prior agreement has been obtained from the Head of Planning, 
in consultation with the Chair and Spokesperson of this Committee to 
extend the period for completion of the Planning Obligation required in 
connection with this development, if the Obligation has not been 
completed by 18 April 2013, or if Committee determine that the 
application be refused against officer recommendation of approval, it is 
recommended that the application be refused for the following reason(s): 
 
The proposed development does not make appropriate provision for 
public open space, community development facilities, education and life-
long learning facilities, waste facilities, waste management and 
monitoring in accordance with Cambridge Local Plan 2006 policies 3/7, 
3/12 and 10/1, Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Structure Plan 2003 
policies P6/1 and P9/8 and as detailed in the Planning Obligation 
Strategy 2010, the Open Space Standards Guidance for Interpretation 
and Implementation 2010, Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Waste 
Partnership (RECAP): Waste Management Design Guide 
Supplementary Planning Document 2012  
 
3. In the event that the application is refused, and an Appeal is lodged 
against the decision to refuse this application, delegated authority is 
sought to allow officers to negotiate and complete the Planning 
Obligation required in connection with this development 
 
1.     The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the 
expiration of three years from the date of this permission. 
   
Reason: In accordance with the requirements of section 51 of the 
Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 
 
2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in 
accordance with the approved plans as listed on this decision notice, 
except as required or modified by other conditions on this permission. 
 



North Area Committee NAC/7 Thursday, 21 March 2013 

 

 
 
 

7 

Reason:  In the interests of good planning, for the avoidance of doubt 
and to facilitate any future application to the Local Planning Authority 
under Section 73 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 
 
3. Except with the prior written agreement of the local planning 
authority no construction work or demolition shall be carried out or plant 
operated other than between the following hours: 0800 hours to 1800 
hours Monday to Friday, 0800 hours to 1300 hours on Saturday and at 
no time on Sundays, Bank or Public Holidays. 
  
Reason: To protect the amenity of the adjoining properties. (Cambridge 
Local Plan 2006 policy 4/13)  
  
4. Except with the prior written agreement of the local planning 
authority, there should be no collection or deliveries to the site during the 
demolition and construction stages outside the hours of 0700 hrs and 
1900 hrs on Monday - Saturday and there should be no collections or 
deliveries on Sundays or Bank and public holidays. 
  
Reason: Due to the proximity of residential properties to this premises, 
the above conditions are recommended to protect the amenity of these 
residential properties throughout the redevelopment in accordance with 
policy 4/13 of the Cambridge Local Plan (2006) 
 
5. No demolition or construction works shall commence on site until a 
traffic management plan has been agreed with the Planning Authority in 
consultation with the Highway Authority. The principal areas of concern 
that should be addressed are: 
  
 i. Movements and control of muck away lorries; 
  
 ii. Contractor parking;  
  
 iii. Movements and control of all deliveries; 
  
 iv. Control of dust, mud and debris. 
  
Reason: In the interest of neighbour amenity and highway setting. 
(Cambridge Local Plan 2006 policies 3/4 and 8/2)  
 
 



North Area Committee NAC/8 Thursday, 21 March 2013 

 

 
 
 

8 

6. Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning 
(General Permitted Development) Order 1995 (or any order revoking 
and re-enacting that Order with or without modification), no extensions, 
or additions or garages shall be erected other than those expressly 
authorised by this permission. 
  
Reason: To protect the amenity of adjoining properties, and to prevent 
overdevelopment of the site. (Cambridge Local Plan 2006 policies 3/4 
and 3/14) 
 
7. Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning 
(General Permitted Development) Order 1995 (or with any order 
revoking and re-enacting that Order with or without modifications) no 
windows or dormer windows shall be constructed other than with the 
prior formal permission of the local planning authority. 
  
Reason: To protect the amenity of adjoining properties. (Cambridge 
Local Plan 2006 policies 3/4 and 3/14) 
 
For the following reasons:   
 
1. This development has been approved, conditionally, because subject 
to those requirements it is considered to conform to the Development 
Plan as a whole, particularly the following policies: 
 
Cambridge Local Plan (2006): 
3/1,3/4,3/7,3/12,4/11,4/13,5/1,5/7,8/2,8/6,8/10; 
 
2. The decision has been made having had regard to all other material 
planning considerations, none of which was considered to have been of 
such significance as to justify doing other than grant planning 
permission.   
 
3. In reaching this decision the local planning authority has acted on 
guidance provided by the National Planning Policy Framework, 
specifically paragraphs 186 and 187.  The local planning authority has 
worked proactively with the applicant to bring forward a high quality 
development that will improve the economic, social and environmental 
conditions of the area. 
 
 
 



North Area Committee NAC/9 Thursday, 21 March 2013 

 

 
 
 

9 

13/23/NAC 3/0035/FUL - 235 Victoria Road, Cambridge 
 
The Committee received an application for full planning permission.  
 
The application sought approval for the demolition of existing single 
storey rear extension and replace with smaller two storey rear extension 
and alterations. 
 
The applicant spoke in support of the application. 
 
The Committee received a representation in objection to the application 
from Mrs Blakemore. 
 
The representation covered the following issues: 
 

i. Had worked with the neighbours to try and accommodate a 
compromise.  

ii. Was not against any development, but it should restricted as not to 
affect the neighbours.  

iii. The proposed ground floor extension should be limited to 5m (not 
7m) in length and the first floor extension limited to 2m (not 3m).   

iv. The site was restricted and other extensions in the area had larger 
gardens. 

v. The application would result in loss of light to neighbouring 
properties. 

vi. Suggested that Councillors visited the site.  
         

The Committee: 
 
Resolved (by 4 votes to 2) to accept the officer recommendation to 
refuse the application for the following reasons:  
  

1. The first-floor element of the proposed rear extension, by virtue of 
its depth, its proximity to the boundary and its position in relation to 
the first-floor window of the neighbouring property at No.233 
Victoria Road, would cause a loss of light and outlook to the 
neighbouring property, to the detriment of the level of amenity the 
occupiers should reasonably expect to enjoy.  In so doing the 
development fails to respect the site context and constraints.  The 
development is therefore contrary to policies 3/4, and 3/14 of the 
Cambridge Local Plan 2006 and to advice provided by National 
Planning Policy Framework (2012). 



North Area Committee NAC/10 Thursday, 21 March 2013 

 

 
 
 

10 

 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 6.35 pm 
 
 
 
 

CHAIR 
 


